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City Clerk's Department  tel: 604.829.2002  fax: 604.873.7419 

File No.: 04-1000-20-2023-153  
 
 
May 4, 2023 
 
 

 
Dear 
 
Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection 

of Privacy Act (the “Act”) 
 
I am responding to your request of March 21, 2023 under the Freedom of Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act for: 
 

Reports relating to homeless cases in Rupert Park, Vancouver. Date range: 
February 14, 2023 to March 20, 2023. 
 

All responsive records are attached. Some information in the records has been severed 
(blacked out) under s.15(1)(l) and s.22(1) of the Act. You can read or download this section 
here: http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws_new/document/ID/freeside/96165_00. 
 
Under section 52 of the Act, and within 30 business days of receipt of this letter, you may ask 
the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to the City’s response to 
your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information & Privacy Commissioner, 
info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629. 
 
If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with:  1) the request number 
(#04-1000-20-2023-153);  2) a copy of this letter;  3) a copy of your original request; and  4) 
detailed reasons why you are seeking the review. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
[Signed by Cobi Falconer] 
 
 
Cobi Falconer, MAS, MLIS, CIPP/C 
Director, Access to Information & Privacy 
cobi.falconer@vancouver.ca   
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 
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If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as 
soon as possible. Alternatively, you can call the FOI Case Manager at 604-871-6584.  
 
Encl. (Response Package) 
 
:aa 
 
 



From: "Lepps. Betty" <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> 

To: "Kwan. Janice" <Janice.Kwan@vancouver.ca> 

Date: 3/27/2023 11 :08:07 AM 

Subject: Previous FOi - FW: CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

For the FOi 

From: Don, And rew <Andrew .Don@vancouver.ca> 

Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 1:55 PM 

To: Othman, Justin <Justin.Othman@vancouver .ca>; Dejong, Uultsje <Uultsje.Dejong@vancouver.ca>; 

Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> 

Cc: Peterson, Darren <darren.peterson@vancouver.ca>; Gandha, Amit <Amit .Gandha@vancouver.ca> 

Subject: RE: CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

Good afternoon everyone, 

Here is the compilation of Ranger reports pertaining to the encampment, dating back to April 2021. 

My apologies for the copy and paste. Our report generator w as cutting the report off after2 pages, for 

some reason. 

April 22 2021 -- 12:00 hrs -- Rangers POETTER & MCTAGGART attended Rupert Park at 11 :05 hrs to conduct a 
routine patrol of the park and to investigate a potential structure set up within the park limits. Rangers spoke to the 
pitch & putt staff who advised rangers that the location of the encampment is in the far SE corner of the park along 
the fence line. Rangers conducted a foot patrol of the area and located a collapsed tent, a tarp as well as garbage 
and other soiled items and material. The encampment did not appear to be inhabited or recently occupied. 
Rangers removed all items from the area, no additional follow up required. 

Friday, May 21 , 2021 - 13:40 hours - Rangers ANDERSON and SCHIOPU attended Rupert Park at 11 :05 hours to 
inspect a report of tents in a forested area near Rupert Park. ANDERSON and SCHIOPU found a large 
encampment with a house, several structures, and piles of ~arba~e in a forested area south-east of Rupert 
Park . . 15rfTT 

With assistance from Dispatch, rangers confirmed the forested area Is in ancouver 
Parks jurisdiction using what3words app location: dwelled.imported.rooftop. The size of the encampment will 
require coordination between Vancouver Park Rangers, Sanitation, and Engineering to dismantle and clean 
up. Lead Ranger Setterlund notified about camp. Lead Ranger follow-up required. 

2021 -05-26 - 1412 hours - At 0945 hours, Rangers ADAMS and SCHIOPU attended Rupert Park for a report of an 
encampment on the SE side. Rangers entered the encampment on 1st Ave just west of the Highway 1 entrance. 
Rangers observed green tarp structure, a brown tent and a makeshift wooden cabin. Rangers also observed 
miscellaneous items scattered around the area. Rangers did not receive a response from the structures. Rangers 
took pictures on VPR 11 and departed from the area. 

May 26, 2021 - 1249hrs. - Rangers MCTAGGART, NDAYISENGA and Lead Ranger SETTERLUND attended 
Rupert Park at approximately 1138hrs in regards to a large encampment on the South East side of Rupert 
Park. Upon arrival to the park rangers walked to the described area ( What 3 Words - IRON.CROAK.GENDER) on 
the South East side of the park and found the entrance to the encampment off of 1st Ave. When rangers walked in 
we noticed a large wooden shack, a green tarp structure and a brown camo tent. Scattered around was an 
abundance of items including bike parts PLQPane tanks clothes and garbage. ana_er_s._ipproached the large 
wood shack and knocked on the door a .22(1) answered, speaking to .22 1 said _._2_2 _ ___ _ 
.22 1 Ran ers asked if~ as in contact with and Outreach 

workers and 22<1 saic .22 1) ____________ but he ..;;;;;;;;.i..;..__ _______ __, 

.22 Rangers explained to .:.1:.1(
1 that Tent/Structures are not allowed in parks durina the day or in forested area 

and that we will be checking back regular with Possibly VPD and will be passing on · 2(flinformation to Outreach 
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workers but in the mean time to gather · ~ssentials and expect to dep;;a:,:rt~. :::::·2~2= 1-""""'.""'.""""-i..L.~ r;i-..-, 
.22( Rangers then moved to the tarf) structure and sf)oke to .2 sf)eaking to ai 

.22 1 and .22 Ran~ers explained to ·22r' that 
tent and structures are not allowed during the day or in forested areas. We informed · that we will be checking 
in every few days and in the mean time we need the are to be cleaned. .22 1 told Ran ers that the camo tent 
belonged to . hen . rangers asked for 

,.__....,_J,,.,,J to pass the message along to .22 1) that tents and structures are not allowed during the days or in that 
area. Rangers then departed from the area to follow up at another time. 

On June 8, 2021 at 1015 hrs Ran ers SETTERLUND, MCTAGGART and LEE attended Rupert Park to check the 
ongoing encampment and .22 1 progress in moving out. Rangers spoke with . and · ho 
were at the outskirts of the encampment and told rangers that 2 weeks would be plenty of time to move out. 
Rangers will follow up consistently to keep the same message that .22 1 may not stay at that location in Rupert 
Park after June 22, 2021 . Rangers to work with cities sanitation crews on a plan of cleaning up the area. 

October 17th, 2021 - 1318hrs - Ranger DON attended Rupert Park at 1049hrs for reports of a large camp in the SE 
area of the forest. Ranger DON was aware that a few months ago, there had been a camp in this location, but 
sanitation crews had supposedly removed it. Upon arrival, Ranger DON checked the same area as the previous 
camp was located, and found a massive, 2 house plus junkyard of items camp, in the location. Ranger DON took 
photos on his Lead phone, and forwarded to Superintendent DEJONG. The 2 wooden houses were about 20-25 
feet tall, with windows, but you could not see in. There were multiple bikes, carts, trolleys, propane tanks (including 
a massive propane tank, likely used to fill other propane tanks, sinks, toilets, baby strollers, and a ton of other 
household items. Ranger DON disengaged as he was solo. Follow up will require VPD, Sanitation, and a 
demolition crew. 

October 28, 2021 - 1044hrs. - Rangers MCTAGGART and SETTERLUND attended Rupert Park at approximately 
0850hrs to check in on the encampment at Rupert Park along 1st Ave and Hwy 1. Rangers approached the 
structures identifying ourselves as Park Rangers however no one was home at this time. Rangers found and 
abundance of items spread around the whole area including propane tanks, clothes, metal, bikes and 
garages. Rangers departed with no further action taken at this time. 

March 12, 2022 - 1340hrs. - Rangers MCTAGGART, SHEU and JUNG attended Rupert Park at approximately 
1136hrs to check in on the Shack that is build near the corner of HWY 1 and 1st AVE. Rangers approached the 
area where the shack is and called out identifying ourselves as Park Rangers . answered and came to the 
doo Rangers conducted a wellness check on · and E'.Jsaid . but .22(1 
·22( 1 Ran ers asked if Fjwas able to go to Carnegie Outreach the other week._a_s_w_e.._.s~u--~-g-e-.st,_e-.d,...,. •'' 1 said -22<1 

s.22 1 ,------------------ Rangers let · 
2
<
1 

know we will speak to 
Carnegie and pass on ' information and can hopefully get the motions moving for5·22(1 Rangers again reminded 

that we are trying to clean up the area in the near future and hope · 1can get housing. Rangers then departed 
form the area. 

22-04-26 - On Tuesday, April 26-2022 at approx. 0902 hours Park Rangers 94 FLORES & 80 MCTAGGART 
attended Rupert Park in Vancouver, B.C. for proactive check on a unpermitted building at the south-west corner of 
the park. Park Rangers arrived in the C5662 and proceeded to call for a safety timer at 0918 hours; Rangers 
entered the forested area where the house was and found the area to be full of garbage occupying park space; 
approx. 15 propane tanks were found at the area; Rangers approached the house and introduced themselves as 
Park Rangers and attendance for wellness check on occupants within the dwelling; an individual b the name of 

then opened the door and engaged in a conversation with Rangers; it was stated that .22 1 ) 
..,,__,,.....,. _ __,of the VPD regarding finding housing. Shortly afterwards, Rangers proceeded""t,_o-,le __ a __ v.._e_,t,..he- a-re_a_a_tt"'er 
finding the occupant to be coherent and responsive. No further action taken by Rangers. 

On May 05th 2022 at approximately 1000hrs Rangers MCTAGGART and SETTERLUND attended Rupert park to 
attended the large wooden shack on the South/East corner of the park. 

Rangers approached the structure and identified ourselves as Park Rangers asking if anyone was inside,.;..•='"""-' 
answered and came outside of the shack. Rangers conducted a wellness check witb?2lflas lasUime Ranger were 
their • told us that . said .22 but .22(1) 
.22 1 s.22 1 them told Rangers that Constable LEMON of the VPD was just there .22 1 Rangers 
asked how outreach for housing was going an~ aid it was still in the works. Rangers spoke to · 1Yabout 
the amount of items that are accumulating in his area and that that it seems to be growing every week. ·22(1 said 
.2 1 Rangers let ·22 know that we will try to come 
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by every week to see progress and to check in with ·22 Ranger then departed from the area with no further 
action. 

September 28, 2022 - 1251hrs - Rangers BUSH and LUONG attended Rupert Park at 1003hrs in response to a 
reported encampment within the park near the pedestrian underpass walkway. 

Upon arrival at 1003hrs, Rangers BUSH and LUONG conducted a patrol of the park. Rangers observed 1 male 
sleeping near a tree at the South area of the ()ark, near the underpass. Rangers conducted a wellness check and 
identified the male ass. advised Rangers that · had a tent, but decided to not 
have it erected, and found it more comfortable sleeping in a sleeping bag. Rangers inquired if the nearby items 
belonged to .22 to which .22 and claimed a previous camper had accumulated those items. Rangers 
continued patrol and checked the known nearby encampment with the wooden house, within the tree line. Rangers 
conducted a wellness check and observed a tent and several wooden items. The tent was found tent to be emotv. 
A note was left on the entrance to the tent, advising the occupant_ -~_2 __ 1 ______________ _ 
.22 1 Rangers noted the items to be well placed within the tree, requiring Rangers to traverse 

over several tree branches for removal. Rangers BUSH and LUONG cleared from the area and continued patrol. 
Rangers found no other issues within the park. Rangers BUSH and LUONG cleared from Rupert Park at 1015hrs. 

Ranger follow up required. 

2023-JAN-19 - 21 :00 hours - On January 19th, 2023, at approximately 19:44 hours, Vancouver Park Rangers 
(VPR) PALAMOS 124 and SAMSON 104 attended Rupert Park to lock the gates. Rangers were in full uniform and 
were driving marked VPR vehicle 7500. 

Upon arrival Rangers observed 2 unmarked VPD Dodge Chargers parked inside the gates, apparently in a debrief. 
Rangers approached the constables and informed them that they needed to lock the gate and asked how long they 
would be. The constables, 4 plain clothes, asked Rangers about the large encampment in the east end of the park. 
Rangers explained the encampment situation to the constables. The constables wanted to inspect the camp and 
determine the status of it and any occupants inside. VPD escorted Rangers into the camp. Rangers did not call a 
safety timer as they were escorted by 4 VPD constables and did not feel a safety risk. 

Once inside the encampment, Rangers and VPD searched around and found the encampment to be abandoned. 
There are approximately 40 truckloads of garbage and other items in the camp. The main area has a 2 story 
enclosed wooden structure complete with a roof and a large amount of bike parts inside, as well as outside and 
strewn throughout the camp. Adjacent and north of the main area is a large tent/tarp complex. The openings of the 
tents were open and the contents inside were completely soaked. There was also a large amount of garbage in 
this area. The constables expressed an interest in the removal of the camp and were surprised at the size and 
scope of it. No police file is associated with this event. All officers were in plain clothes and no badge numbers 
were recorded. 

Rangers cleared the park at approximately 20:09 hours. 

January 25th, 2023 - 1424hrs - Rangers DON, OTHMAN and MCTAGGART attended Rupert Park at 0957hrs to 
check up on the large camp in the forest off 1st avenue. Upon arrival, Rangers noticed on the approach to the 
camp, there was a considerable amount of garbage compared to the last time Rangers were there. Rangers 
approached the wooden house and checked if anyone was home. There was no answer, and Rangers could see 
from a couple locations, that the inside of the house was unoccupied. Rangers moved along to the tents in behind 
the wooden house and checked to see if anyone was home, but both tents were open and abandoned. 

Rangers proceeded to take videos and photos of the shock and awe size of the camp, and the amount of various 
items of garbage in the camp. There were countless bottles of propane, numerous jerry cans of fuel, lots and lots 
of metal, power tools, bedding, clothing, plastic furniture, piles of wood, drug paraphernalia and needles. Rangers 
sent the photos to Superintendent DEJONG and a future site assessment and coordination with other departments 
will be needed to remove. 

--~angers were informed, at the homeless count meeting by an employee with the Union Gospel Mission, that the 
. 2Tf) had passed away•• 

From: Othman, Just in <Justin .Othman@vancouver.ca> 
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Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 12:13 PM 
To: Dejong, Uult sje <Uultsje.Dejong@vancouver.ca>; Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> 
Cc: Peterson, Darren <darren.peterson@vancouver.ca>; Don, Andrew <Andrew.Don@vancouver.ca>; 
Gandha, Amit <Amit.Gandha@vancouver.ca> 
Subject: RE: CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

Hi Everyone, 

The camp at Rupert Park has been established for a while now and basica lly a two story house has 
been created with garbage everywhere and propane tanks lying around. You wi ll need heavy 

equipment to demolish and remove the house and debris and I would say approximatelyS - 8 tonnes 

exists at this location. ist Ave will probably need to be shut down and this is a huge job with multiple 

de artments needed to be involved. I have put a video in .15 I). 
s.1 ( )(I) -------

Below is a map location of the camp 
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Any more questions please do not hesitate to ask. 
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Thanks 

Justin 

From: Dejong, Uultsje <Uultsje.Dejong@vancouver.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 11:46 AM 
To: Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> 
Cc: Peterson, Darren <darren.peterson@vancouver.ca>; Othman, Just in 
<Justin.Othman@vancouver.ca>; Don, Andrew <Andrew.Don@vancouver.ca>; Gandha, Amit 
<Amit.Gandha@vancouver.ca> 
Subject: Re: CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

Hi Betty 

Justin may be able to give you greater details however this site is in our radar and it w ill take a joint 

effort by Rangers, Sanitation and Park Operations to clear this area out. 

As far as the person who lived there I believe however no further information. -----
Uultsje 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Feb 14, 2023, at 11:26 AM, Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> wrote: 

\ u-257 ? 
Please see below and provide any information if possible 

Thank you 
Betty 

From: Guerette, Jeannine <Jeannine.Guerette@vancouver.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 11:19 AM 
To: Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> 
Subject: FW: CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

<image002.png> 
Jeannine Guerette (she/her) I Communications Manager 
Vancouver Board of Parks and Recreation I 2099 Beach Avenue 
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t. 604.257.8438 

<image003 .jpg> 

<image004 .jpg> 

<image005.png> 

I am grateful to live and work on the unceded, ancestral territories of the xwma~kwayam 
{Musqueam), Stwx\u817 _ wu lmesh {Squamish), and Se7,1witulh (Tsleil-Waututh) Nations 

From: Thibault, Alissa <alissa.thibault@bellmed ia.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 10:42 AM 
To: PB Communications <PB.Communications@vancouver.ca> 
Subject: [EXT] CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

City of Vancouver security warning: Do not click on links or open 
attachments unless you were expecting the email and know the content is 
safe. 

Morning team, 

I'm wondering if you' re able to provide me some information regarding a homeless 

encampment at Rupert Park. We've been contacted by a member of the public w ith 
safety concerns about propane tanks, garbage, human waste etc. 

I believe the resident may not be there anymore and the Parks Board w ill now have to 

decide how to clean the area up? 

I'm looking for any reports you may have about the large encampment and if you have 
any details on the person who lived there. 

Thanks so much, 

Alissa 

Alissa Thibault 
Reporter, CTV Vancouver 
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From: "Lepps. Betty" <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> 

To: "Kwan. Janice" <Janice.Kwan@vancouver.ca> 

Date: 3/27/2023 11 :08: 18 AM 

Subject: Previous FOi - FW: CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

FOi 

From: Dejong, Uultsje <Uultsje.Dejong@vancouver.ca> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 15, 2023 1:05 PM 
To: Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca>; Othman, Justin <Justin.Othman@vancouver.ca>; 
Odong, John <John.Odong@vancouver.ca>; Knoll, M ichael <Michael.Knoll@vancouver.ca> 
Cc: Peterson, Darren <darren.peterson@vancouver.ca>; Gandha, Amit <Amit .Gandha@vancouver.ca> 
Subject: RE: CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

Hi Betty, 

This cleanup at Rupert is something that will take a number of departments time and we can schedule 
an inspection of the site first with Sanitation or Parks Operation to see what their thoughts are and 
what type of equipment will be required. 

This location is not impacting any residential area and is vacate at the moment. It sits in the midd le of 
a triangle surrounded by an off ramp from Hwy#l and First Ave. Traffic Control on First Ave will 

probably be needed as well. Rangers will not be a big part of this cleanup as there are no occupants to 
dea l with. 

I can set up a inspection meeting w ith Mike Knoll, Sanitation, John Odong to see what the next step 
would be. 

Uultsje 

From: Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 3:38 PM 
To: Othman, Justin <Justin.Othman@vancouver.ca>; Dejong, Uultsje <Uultsje.Dejong@vancouver.ca> 
Cc: Peterson, Darren <darren.peterson@vancouver.ca>; Don, Andrew <Andrew .Don@vancouver.ca>; 
Gandha, Amit <Amit.Gandha@vancouver.ca> 
Subject: RE: CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

Thank you Justin, my suggestion would be to do this clean up prior to another one at CRAB so we can 
share the clean ups with other communities. 

Please let me know your thoughts 

Betty 

From: Othman, Justin <Justin.Othman@vancouver.ca> 
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Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 12:13 PM 
To: Dejong, Uult sje <Uultsje.Dejong@vancouver.ca>; Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> 
Cc: Peterson, Darren <darren.peterson@vancouver.ca>; Don, Andrew <Andrew.Don@vancouver.ca>; 
Gandha, Amit <Amit.Gandha@vancouver.ca> 
Subject: RE: CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

Hi Everyone, 

The camp at Rupert Park has been established for a while now and basica lly a two story house has 
been created with garbage everywhere and propane tanks lying around. You wi ll need heavy 

equipment to demolish and remove the house and debris and I would say approximatelyS - 8 tonnes 

exists at this location. ist Ave will probably need to be shut down and this is a huge job with multiple 

departments needed to be involved. I have put a video in .15 1 (I __ ......_ ...... ...._ ________ _ 
.1 1 I 

Below is a map location of the camp 
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Any more questions please do not hesitate to ask. 
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Thanks 

Justin 

From: Dejong, Uultsje <Uultsje.Dejong@vancouver.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 11:46 AM 
To: Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> 
Cc: Peterson, Darren <darren.peterson@vancouver.ca>; Othman, Justin 
<Justin.Othman@vancouver.ca>; Don, Andrew <Andrew.Don@vancouver.ca>; Gandha, Amit 
<Amit.Gandha@vancouver.ca> 
Subject: Re: CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

Hi Betty 

Justin may be able to give you greater details however this site is in our radar and it will take a joint 

effort by Rangers, Sanitation and Park Operations to clear this area out. 

Uultsje 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Feb 14, 2023, at 11:26 AM, Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> wrote : 

\u-257? 
Please see below and provide any information if possible 

Thank you 
Betty 

From: Guerette, Jeannine <Jeannine.Guerette@vancouver.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 11:19 AM 
To: Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> 
Subject: FW: CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

<image002.png> 
Jeannine Guerette (she/her) I Communications Manager 
Vancouver Board of Parks and Recreation I 2099 Beach Avenue 
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t. 604.257.8438 

<image003 .jpg> 

<image004 .jpg> 
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I am grateful to live and work on the unceded, ancestral territories of the xwma~kwayam 
{Musqueam), Stwx\u817 _ wu lmesh {Squamish), and Se7,1witulh (Tsleil-Waututh) Nations 

From: Thibault, Alissa <alissa.thibault@bellmed ia.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 10:42 AM 
To: PB Communications <PB.Communications@vancouver.ca> 
Subject: [EXT] CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

City of Vancouver security warning: Do not click on links or open 
attachments unless you were expecting the email and know the content is 
safe. 

Morning team, 

I'm wondering if you' re able to provide me some information regarding a homeless 

encampment at Rupert Park. We've been contacted by a member of the public w ith 
safety concerns about propane tanks, garbage, human waste etc. 

I believe the resident may not be there anymore and the Parks Board w ill now have to 

decide how to clean the area up? 

I'm looking for any reports you may have about the large encampment and if you have 
any details on the person who lived there. 

Thanks so much, 

Alissa 

Alissa Thibault 
Reporter, CTV Vancouver 

City of Vancouver - FOi 2023-153 - Page 12 of 24 



From: 

To: 

Date: 

Subject: 

"Lepps, Betty" <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> 

"Kwan, Janice" <Janice.Kwan@vancouver.ca> 

3/27/202311 :10:35 AM 

Attachments: 

Previous FOi - FW: CTV inquiry re : Rupert Park encampment 

Rupert Park 1 Jpg 

Rupert Park 2Jpg 

Rupert park 3Jpg 

Rupert Park 4Jpg 

Rupert park SJpg 

Rupert park 6Jpg 

FOi 

This is all from me 

From: Dejong, Uult sje <Uultsje.Dejong@vancouver.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, February 23, 2023 10:34 AM 
To: Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> 
Cc: Peterson, Darren <darren.peterson@vancouver.ca>; Gandha, Amit <Amit .Gandha@vancouver.ca>; 
Trach, Darren <darren.trach@vancouver.ca> 
Subject: RE: CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

Good Morning, 

Just a preliminary update on the abandoned encampment at Rupert Park. I met w ith M ike Knoll(Park 
Operations west) and Evan Chapman (Superintendent 1- Sanitation Operations) on site and we 
assessed the area and determined the follow ing plan of action: 

D Open up fence along roadway - Mike - next week 

D Connect w ith Troy (Urban Issues) to tree back trees and possibly remove one tree prior to 
clearing the site - tentatively next week 

D Bring in contractor to conduct flail ing of blackberry' s prior to clearing of the site - next week 

D Parks Operations to bring loader or backhoe into the site to bring debris forward and pile 

closer to the roadway - next w eek 

D Engineering ( Sanitation) to develop a plan, t imeline for crew, equipment including track 
loader, roll off bins, roadway signage and traffic control. 

D Collection of propane tanks and other flammables to be collected and stored on site until 
contractor can remove 

Once the overall plan has been developed we will coordinate the crews to remove all hazards, debris 
etc. and clear the area. Restore fencing and close off the area. 

At this point in time Park Operations is tentatively set to go into the area early next week to prepare 
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the site for mass cleanup. Evan Chapman w ill develop the plan from Sanitation perspective as they will 
be doing the majority of the work. Once the plan with dates is set, I will forward the it along with the 
t imeframe for removal. Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you 
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Uultsje DeJong I Superintendent, Park Rangers 
Vancouver Board of Parks & Recreation 
2099 Beach Avenue 
Vancouver, BC V6G 1Z4 
tel: 604.257-8581 I fax: 604.257.8427 
Cell : .15(1)(1) 
email : uu ltsje.dejong@vancouver.ca 
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Report incidents through the City Wire, Security E-Reporting Web Page 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message and any accompanying documents contain confidential 
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information intended for a specific individual and purpose. This message is private and protected by 
law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying or 
distribution, or the taking of any action based on the contents of this information, is strictly 
prohibited. 

From: Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 3:38 PM 
To: Othman, Just in <Justin.Othman@vancouver.ca>; Dejong, Uultsje <Uultsje.Dejong@vancouver.ca> 
Cc: Peterson, Darren <darren.peterson@vancouver.ca>; Don, Andrew <Andrew.Don@vancouver.ca>; 
Gandha, Amit <Amit.Gandha@vancouver.ca> 
Subject: RE: CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

Thank you Justin, my suggestion would be to do this clean up prior to another one at CRAB so we can 
share the clean ups with other communities. 

Please let me know your thoughts 

Betty 

From: Othman, Justin <Justin.Othman@vancouver.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 12:13 PM 
To: Dejong, Uult sje <Uultsje.Dejong@vancouver.ca>; Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> 
Cc: Peterson, Darren <darren.peterson@vancouver.ca>; Don, Andrew <Andrew.Don@vancouver.ca>; 
Gandha, Amit <Amit.Gandha@vancouver.ca> 
Subject: RE: CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

Hi Everyone, 

The camp at Rupert Park has been established for a while now and basica lly a two story house has 
been created with garbage everywhere and propane tanks lying around. You wi ll need heavy 

equipment to demolish and remove the house and debris and I would say approximatelyS - 8 tonnes 

exists at this location. 1st Ave w ill probably need to be shut down and this is a huge job with multiple 
departments needed to be involved. I have put a video in _.1_5_ 1_ 1 _________ _ 

Below is a map location of the camp 

City of Vancouver - FOi 2023-153 - Page 15 of 24 



Charles St ., 
I 

Ru;iert Park Pitch & J Jtt' %. fe,,.10<d1 cvv.o l e ,, 
iP. r, 

I 

' I 
I 
I 

' ' 
fl 

I 

IG1ctllf)lrSt 

}I 
C 
-g 
~ 

~ 

q 
Grant St RucertPark 

q BaseJal Ciamond 

B 

Rupert Par< 

Q 
Grll'leleyi 

' 
' '. 

~ ....... ····• •• ,, ••• ... ,.'11. . 

Charles pgr.~ 

), ,,. 

~ 
~ 
(1 

~ 
■ t 01 

1 
I "J. 
' . . 

' I 
I 
I 
I 

' I . 
I 

, 
iji 
' ~ 

I 
I 

~thi:al Eea, Cd'ee 

9 q 
West Coast Veierina1 
Den1al Servi:es 

q Westeck Windows 
Royal Canadian an1 Doors Vancouw .. 

Legion Branch 44 ' 

o, 
Stlbaru B 

S.t 

BMW at ana1 Jes 
BMWPre-Owr 

EV'il'ce 

Oesti1atic 
Mazda VanCOIJl,I 

Mi101de&I 

,~,11.si ..... / 
1,, ... v 

Andrew swet Limited 
F ~o·b 19 sJppl) si:re 

Grav1 

)dux 
Fl 

Petro-Ca1ada 9 e ' LED J~hts and 

.. .. E 1S1 Ave ... 
POO' lta a1 RistO'anle i • 

Che'JTon · Gas stat on 
➔ ➔ 

:: 3~ 'ss 

' ~ 
0 

~ogle 
e m 

., f"l'lt1t1i'lt/\l\1tn 

.. .. 
➔ 

E 1st Ave 

Any more questions please do not hesitate to ask. 
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Thanks 

Justin 

From: Dejong, Uultsje <Uultsje.Dejong@vancouver.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 11:46 AM 
To: Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> 
Cc: Peterson, Darren <darren.peterson@vancouver.ca>; Othman, Justin 
<Justin.Othman@vancouver.ca>; Don, Andrew <Andrew.Don@vancouver.ca>; Gandha, Amit 
<Amit.Gandha@vancouver.ca> 
Subject: Re: CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

Hi Betty 

Justin may be able to give you greater details however this site is in our radar and it will take a joint 

effort by Rangers, Sanitation and Park Operations to clear this area out. 

Uultsje 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Feb 14, 2023, at 11:26 AM, Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> wrote: 

\ u-257 ? 
Please see below and provide any information if possible 

Thank you 
Betty 

From: Guerette, Jeannine <Jeannine.Guerette@vancouver.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 11:19 AM 
To: Lepps, Betty <Betty.Lepps@vancouver.ca> 
Subject: FW: CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

<image002.png> 
Jeannine Guerette (she/her) I Communications Manager 
Vancouver Board of Parks and Recreation I 2099 Beach Avenue 
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t. 604.257.8438 

<image003 .jpg> 

<image004 .jpg> 

<image005.png> 

I am grateful to live and work on the unceded, ancestral territories of the xwma~kwayam 
{Musqueam), Stwx\u817 _ wu lmesh {Squamish), and Se7,1witulh (Tsleil-Waututh) Nations 

From: Thibault, Alissa <alissa.thibault@bellmed ia.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 10:42 AM 
To: PB Communications <PB.Communications@vancouver.ca> 
Subject: [EXT] CTV inquiry re: Rupert Park encampment 

City of Vancouver security warning: Do not click on links or open 
attachments unless you were expecting the email and know the content is 
safe. 

Morning team, 

I'm wondering if you' re able to provide me some information regarding a homeless 

encampment at Rupert Park. We've been contacted by a member of the public w ith 
safety concerns about propane tanks, garbage, human waste etc. 

I believe the resident may not be there anymore and the Parks Board w ill now have to 

decide how to clean the area up? 

I'm looking for any reports you may have about the large encampment and if you have 
any details on the person who lived there. 

Thanks so much, 

Alissa 

Alissa Thibault 
Reporter, CTV Vancouver 
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